digital platforms typically takes the form of an impression-based contract, fixed fee time-based contract or transaction-based contract. Revenue continues to
be recognized evenly over the contract term for fixed fee contracts where a minimum number of impressions or click-throughs is not guaranteed. Revenue is
recognized as the service is delivered for impression and transaction-based contracts. Retransmission revenue, which comprised 25% of 2018 operating
revenues, is recognized under the licensing of intellectual property guidance in the standard, which did not result in a change to our previous revenue
recognition.

The only identified impacts of the standard were to record certain revenue transactions on a gross basis that were previously recorded on a net basis and
to no longer recognize barter revenue and expense related to syndicated programming.

Adoption of this standard on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective method required us to adjust certain previously reported results. The following
tables present the impact of adoption of the standard on our Consolidated Statements of Operations:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments for
Adoption of New
Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Advertising  $ 564,708  $ (829)  $ 563,879
Retransmission and carriage  259,712  —  259,712
Other  40,414  12,967  53,381
Total operating revenues  864,834  12,138  876,972

Costs and Expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits  367,735  —  367,735
Programming  216,467  12,138  228,605
Other expenses  185,869  —  185,869
Restructuring costs  4,422  —  4,422
Total costs and expenses  $ 774,493  $ 12,138  $ 786,631

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments for
Adoption of New
Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Advertising  $ 609,612  $ (864)  $ 608,748
Retransmission and carriage  220,723  —  220,723
Other  38,485  6,495  44,980
Total operating revenues  868,820  5,631  874,451

Costs and Expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits  343,570  —  343,570
Programming  166,986  5,631  172,617
Other expenses  173,797  —  173,797
Acquisition and related integration costs  578  —  578
Total costs and expenses  $ 684,931  $ 5,631  $ 690,562

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard had no impact on our Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income (Loss), Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows or Consolidated Statements of Equity.

In March 2017, the FASB issued new guidance on the presentation of net periodic benefit cost in the statement of operations. It requires entities to
disaggregate the current service cost component from the other components of net benefit cost. The service cost is presented with other current compensation
costs in the statement of operations, while the other components are presented outside of operating income. We elected to retrospectively adopt this guidance